
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

PETER A. FONTE,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CR01505

CA A161939

SC S065012

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER

On Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
Honorable Leslie M. Roberts, Judge

Affirmed Without Opinion: May 17, 2017
Before: Sercombe, Presiding Judge, and DeHoog, Judge,
and Haselton, Senior Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
ERIN J. SNYDER SEVERE #095127
Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
erin.j.severe@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
E. NANI APO #135720
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
nani.apo@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Respond on Review

CRYSTAL MALONEY #164327
65 SW Yamhill St, Ste 300
Portland, Oregon 97204
cystal.s.maloney@gmail.com
Phone: (541) 646-5130
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Justice Resource Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Convicting defendants of felony theft for committing fraudulent merchandise returns regardless of the merchandise value permits sentences that are disproportioned to the criminal conduct.....	3
II. Convicting defendants of felony theft for committing fraudulent merchandise returns does not further the legislative goal of deterrence.....	5
III. Convicting defendants of felony theft for committing fraudulent merchandise returns contributes to the inequality in the criminal justice system.....	12
A. Indigent defendants are more likely to have prior convictions and, therefore, more likely impacted by the mandatory minimum sentencing scheme.....	12
B. Women have been disproportionately affected by the mandatory minimum sentencing scheme for property crimes.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 16.....	4
----------------------------	---

Statutes

ORS 137.700.....	4
ORS 137.717.....	4, 6
ORS 161.605.....	4
ORS 161.615.....	4
ORS 164.043.....	3, 5
ORS 164.045.....	2, 3
ORS 164.055.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
ORS 164.085.....	3

Cases

<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 133 F Supp 3d 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>State v. Rodriguez/Buck</i> , 347 Or 46, 217 P3d 659 (2009).....	5

Other Authorities

Anna Beahm, <i>Judge: Substance Abuse Drives Property Crimes, Repeat Offenses</i> , DecaturDaily.com (Sept 24, 2017), http://www.decaturdaily.com/news/morgan_county/decaturn_judge-substance-abuse-drives-property-crimes-repeat-offenses/article_76150ef1-d063-5add-a81f-3e73c2d566f4.html	7
Ballot Measure 57 (2008)	5

- Drugs and Crime Facts*, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/dcf/duc.cfm#stfdprison> (last visited Nov 6, 2017).....7
- E. Ann Carson & Elizabeth Anderson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2015* (2016), <https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=5869>.....14
- Gabor Maté, *In The Realm of Hungry Ghosts: Close Encounters With Addiction* (1st ed. 2008).9, 10, 11
- Jeremy Travis et. al., *The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences*, Nat’l Research Council (2014).....8, 9
- Jon E. Grant, *Impulsive Action and Impulsive Choice Across Substance and Behavioral Addictions: Cause or Consequence?* (2014),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24864028>.....9
- Julia Yoshimoto, *Unlocking Measure 57*, Oregon Justice Resource Center (2017),
<http://www.herstoryoregon.org/measure-57-and-property-crime-sentencing/>.....7, 12, 14
- Linda Fentiman, *Rethinking Addiction: Drugs, Deterrence, and the Neuroscience Revolution*, 14 U Pa LJ & Soc Change 233 (2011).....9
- Mark Osler & Thea Johnson, *Why Not Treat Drug Crimes as White-Collar Crimes?* 61 Wayne L Rev 1 (2015).....9, 10
- Mirko Bagaric et. al., *Bringing Sentencing into the 21st Century: Closing the Gap Between Practice and Knowledge by Introducing Expertise into Sentencing Law*, 45 Hofstra L Rev 785 (2017).....8, 13
- Mirko Bagaric, *Rich Offender, Poor Offender: Why It (Sometimes) Matters in Sentencing*, 33 Law & Ineq 1 (2015).....12, 13, 14
- Michael Stamm, *Between A Rock and Discriminatory Place: How Sentencing Guidelines and Mandatory Minimums Should Be Employed to Reduce Poverty Discrimination in the Criminal Justice System*, 24 Geo J On Poverty L & Pol’y 399 (2017).....13
- Oregon Dep’t of Corrections Inmate Population Profile (Sept 1, 2017),
http://www.oregon.gov/doc/RESRCH/docs/inmate_profile.pdf.....14, 15

Oregon Voter's Pamphlet 2008.....5, 6, 7

Recidivism, National Institute of Justice,
<https://www.nij.gov/topics/corrections/recidivism/Pages/welcome.aspx> (last visited
Nov 6, 2017).11

Stuart P. Green, *Hard Times, Hard Time: Retributive Justice for Unjustly
Disadvantaged Offenders*, 2010 U Chi Legal F 43 (2010).....13
